

DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE ARLINGTON

1851 SOUTH BELL STREET ARLINGTON, VA 22240-5291

APR 3 5 2006

DFAS-NP

MEMORANDUM FOR DIRECTOR, ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE POLICY AND ANALYSIS, OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (COMPTROLLER) DIRECTOR, FINANCE, DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE

SUBJECT:

Interim Change to the Department of Defense Financial Management Regulation ("DoDFMR"), Volume 7A, Regarding Hardship Duty Pay for Cordova, Alaska (DFAS Item # P-4)

Attached is Interim Change 24-06 to Chapter 17 of the "DoDFMR," Volume 7A. This change is effective February 23, 2006, and incorporates new entitlement to Hardship Duty Pay for members assigned to Cordova, Alaska.

Assignment of the interim change number is authority for the Director for Finance to initiate a procedural modification to implement this change. This office requests that the Director for Accounting and Finance Policy and Analysis post a copy of this interim change to the "DoDFMR" web site.

> Rydia Worse Lydia Moschkin Director, Policy and Performance Management

Attachment: As stated

cc:

DFAS-AMO (Pat McGriff) DFAS-DE/DG DFAS-PM/IN (Cindy Garcia) DFAS-PMA/CL DoD-DHRA/OGC ODUSD(MPP)(Comp) Service Liaisons USCG/NOAA/PHS Liaisons

| DFAS Item # P-4 | Interim Change 24-06 |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| | to DoDFMR, Volume 7A |

HARDSHIP DUTY PAY FOR CORDOVA, ALASKA

1. Add the following new location to Chapter 17, Figure 17-1:

<u>Designated Location</u> <u>Rates</u> <u>From</u> <u>Through</u>

Cordova, Alaska \$150 February 23, 2006

2. Add the following new citation to bibliography for Figure 17-1:

Designated Location Citation

Cordova, Alaska PDUSD(P&R) Memo, February 23, 2006



OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 4000 DEFENSE PENTAGON WASHINGTON, D.C. 20301-4000

FEB 2 3 2006

MEMORANDUM FOR COMMANDANT (CG-1), U.S. COAST GUARD DIRECTOR, DEFENSE FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING SERVICE

SUBJECT: Hardship Duty Location Designation -- Cordova, Alaska

Effective immediately, this designates Cordova, Alaska a hardship duty location in accordance with section 305 of title 37, United States Code, and establishes a Hardship Duty Pay-Location rate of \$150 per month. The Department of Defense Financial Management Regulation, Volume 7A, Chapter 17, Figure 17-1, will be updated to reflect this change.

Gail H. McGinn
Performing the Duties
of the Principal Deputy

Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller)
Assistant Secretary of the Army (M&RA)
Assistant Secretary of the Navy (M&RA)
Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (MR)
Director, National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration Corps Operations-NC
Director, Division of Commissioned Personnel,
Personnel, USPHS